

## CITY OF CULVER CITY

9770 CULVER BOULEVARD CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 90232-0507 CITY HALL Tel. (310) 253-6000 FAX (310) 253-6010 ALEX FISCH MAYOR

**DANIEL LEE** VICE MAYOR

COUNCIL MEMBERS GÖRAN ERIKSSON YASMINE-IMANI MCMORRIN ALBERT VERA

April XX, 2021

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor of the City of Los Angeles 200 N. Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

**Subject:** Support for Improvements to Venice Boulevard

Dear Mayor Garcetti:

On April 12, 2021, the City Council of the City of Culver City received a presentation on the "Venice Boulevard for All" plan. The City of Culver City is supportive of the project's goals. Specifically, the City supports the studying the following improvements on Venice Boulevard:

- 1. Protected bicycle/mobility lanes
- 2. A dedicated 24/7 bus lane
- Pedestrian improvements (including consistent sidewalks, improved crosswalks, curb extension, sidewalk repairs, leading pedestrian intervals, disabling of pedestrian push buttons, pedestrian-scale lighting, drought-resistant trees, and landscaping)

We recognize the public right-of-way is within Culver City's borders (the south side of Venice Boulevard between Bledsoe Avenue and Overland Avenue). Improvements on this major thoroughfare will help address traffic safety and make progress towards Vision Zero, by making Venice Boulevard a safer and more pleasant place to walk, bike, scoot, take transit, and drive. We believe potential improvements to Venice Boulevard will complement our community's MOVE Culver City project, and the City looks forward to working with other city and county agencies to study and advance this project.

Sincerely,

Alex Fisch Mayor

cc: The Honorable Holly J. Mitchell, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors The Honorable Members of the City Council, City of Los Angeles The Honorable Members of the City Council, City of Culver City John M. Nachbar, City Manager